
 
 

From: Lead Investigator 
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2025 12:41 PM 
To: ceann.comhairle@oireachtas.ie <ceann.comhairle@oireachtas.ie>; John McGuinness 
<john.mcguinness@oireachtas.ie>;  
Cc: Lead Investigator <contact@irldefrauded.com> 
Subject: The Dail Clerk item of significant concern 
  
Dear Ms. Murphy and Mr. McGuinness 
  
In connection with our ongoing investigations regarding banking frauds in Ireland, we note 
that the publicly shared post, quoted below my signature and in the attached was made 
about the Dáil Clerk, Mr. Peter Finnegan. 
  
It has faced no challenge or dispute. 
  
We have contacted the individual who posted this statement, who is known to Mr. 
McGuinness. 
  
Ms. Morris alleges the following: 
  
"The false affidavit was prepared simply to prolong litigation. 
  
Mr. Finnegan knew that certain of my Protected Disclosures had already been 
substantiated; he knew that three colleagues who were senior civil servants supported me; 
he knew that Mr. Allen did not investigate my Protected Disclosures and had fabricated his 
report about me; he knew that Governor Honohan had deemed my disclosures to be 
credible.  
  
Mr. Finnegan's swearing of a false affidavit amounts to a clear abuse of the legal process 
and it is a blatant misuse of the legal system for an improper purpose. Mr Finnegan has 
advanced a pleading without any reasonable basis or bona fide belief in its validity. 
  
Pleadings and affidavits must be made in good faith, with a factual and evidential basis and 
any false or misleading affidavit sworn under section 14(5) of the Civil Liability and Courts 
Act 2004 constitutes a criminal offence and exposes Mr.Finnegan to sanctions for litigation 
misconduct. 
  
Mr. Finnegan has improperly used the court process and blatantly undermined justice. It is 
my intention to pursue a criminal complaint against Mr. Finnegan as well as to file a 
complaint with the Standards in Public Office Commission. 
  



I will request that Mr. Finnegan and Mr. Deering recuse themselves from considering the 
SIPO complaint"  
  
Based on our own extensive research with multiple victims of bank frauds, we submit that 
Mr. Finnegan should immediately be suspended, while a thorough investigation takes 
place regarding the false affidavit sworn by him and filed in the High Court. 
  
Below and attached in a pdf file is a copy of Ms. Morris’ post on X and a summary of some 
of the acts of retaliation that Mr. Finnegan claims never took place on pages 2 & 3 This is 
non-exclusive according to Ms. Morris and of course, Mr. Allen’s fabricated report (#18) 
about Ms. Morris constitutes one of the main acts of retaliation perpetrated against her in 
breach of the Protected Disclosures Act 2014 (as amended). 
  
Sincerely, 
  
  
Martin O’Cianain 
  
www.irldefrauded.com 
10 Stephens St, PO Box 106 
Andover, MA 01810 
  
  
  
 Copy of post on X 
  
  
"In my case, a false affidavit is filed to accompany the meritless Defence. 
That affidavit is concealed from me by my own legal team between 2019 and 2025. 
Released under DSAR. 
  
Deponent swears no penalisation in the face of multiple proven acts including a lengthy 
fabricated report crafted by a sitting Court of Appeal judge - Senan Allen. 
  
Official transcripts prove report is fabricated. The fabrication assists in concealing 
fraudulent activities of banks that are ongoing. 
  
Mr Justice Allen is permitted to adjudicate on cases related to my disclosures between 
2018 to present date.  
  
It is unsafe for litigants opposing banks and vulture funds to appear before Mr Justice Allen 
(& certain other judges). I have notified the Dept of Justice." 
  
 

http://www.irldefrauded.com/

